
 
 
 
 
 
 

21 February 2006 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Dr JPR Orme 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor NIC Wright 
 All Members of the Development and Conservation Control Committee  
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION 
CONTROL COMMITTEE, which will be held in the SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL, 
CAMBOURNE BUSINESS PARK, CAMBOURNE, CAMBRIDGE CB3 6EA at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on WEDNESDAY, 1 MARCH 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Finance and Resources Director 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members should declare any interests immediately prior to the relevant item on the agenda.  
Should Members wish to declare an interest in an item discussed after they have left the 

meeting, and wish also that that declaration be recorded in the Minutes, they should make their 
declarations clear to the Committee.  (Members need only declare an interest in circumstances 

where there is an item on the agenda that may cause a conflict of interest.) 
 

 PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. APOLOGIES   
 
2. TO AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN THE MINUTES OF 

THE MEETING HELD ON 1ST FEBRUARY 2006 AS A CORRECT 
RECORD. 

 1 - 8 

 These Minutes were included in the agenda for Full Council on 23rd 
February 2006, and are available on the Council’s website. 

 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND FOOTPATH DIVERSION   
 
3. S/0062/06/F - SHEPRETH  9 - 12 
 
4. S/2365/05/F - MELDRETH  13 - 18 
 
5. S/0087/06/F - PAPWORTH EVERARD  19 - 24 
 
6. S/2205/05/O - SWAVESEY  25 - 32 
 
7. S/2397/05/F - GREAT SHELFORD  33 - 36 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB3 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. S/0083/06/F - LANDBEACH  37 - 40 
 
9. S/0092/06/F - OVER  41 - 48 
 
10. S/2306/05/F - WILLINGHAM  49 - 52 
 
11. S/2317/05/F - CASTLE CAMPS  53 - 58 
 
12. PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH NO. 19 IN CASTLE 

CAMPS 
 59 - 66 

 
13. S/0137/06/F - BAR HILL  67 - 72 
 
14. S/2362/05/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH  73 - 82 
   
15. S/2444/05/F - ELTISLEY  83 - 86 
 
16. S/6326/05/RM - CAMBOURNE  87 - 94 
 
17. S/6325/05/RM - CAMBOURNE  95 - 102 
 
18. S/0029/06/F- CALDECOTE  103 - 108 
 
19. S/2313/05/F - TOFT  109 - 114 
   
20. S/2357/05/F - HAUXTON  115 - 116 
 
21. S/0026/06/F - LINTON  117 - 120 
 
22. S/0020/06/O - HILDERSHAM  121 - 124 
 
23. S/0110/06/F - LONGSTANTON  125 - 132 
 
24. S/0049/06/F - LONGSTANTON  133 - 138 
 
25. S/0084/06/F & S/0085/06/O - MILTON  139 - 144 
   
26. S/0031/06/F - WIMPOLE  145 - 148 
   
27. S/0034/06/O - GAMLINGAY  149 - 154 
 
28. S/0257/06/F - COTON  155 - 170 
 
 APPEALS AND STATISTICS   
 
29. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 171 - 176 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
The following statement must be proposed, seconded and voted upon.  The officer presenting 

to report will provide the paragraph number(s). 
 



“I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
the following item number ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) (4) of the Local Government 

Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph ….. of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 

PLEASE NOTE! 
 

Some development control matters in this Agenda where the periods of consultation and 
representation may not have quite expired are reported to Committee to save time in the 

decision making process. Decisions on these applications will only be made at the end of the 
consultation periods after taking into account all material representations made within the full 

consultation period. The final decisions may be delegated to the Planning Director. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 February 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr JPR Orme – Chairman 
  Councillor NIC Wright – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard JD Batchelor 
 RF Bryant Mrs PS Corney 
 Mrs J Dixon Mrs A Elsby 
 R Hall Mrs SA Hatton 
 Mrs JM Healey Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley RB Martlew 
 Mrs JA Muncey Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale EJ Pateman 
 A Riley Mrs DP Roberts 
 NJ Scarr Mrs HM Smith 
 Mrs DSK Spink MBE RJ Turner 
 JF Williams Dr JR Williamson 
 SS Ziaian-Gillan  
 
Councillors SJ Agnew and Mrs VM Trueman were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors RE Barrett, SM Edwards, JA Quinlan and 
JH Stewart. 
 
1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as accurate records, the Minutes of the 

meetings held on 7th December 2005 and 4th January 2006. 
  
2. S/2388/05/LB & S/2389/05/F - BABRAHAM 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein, Condition 5 of application 
S/2389/05/F being revised to reflect comments from the Environment Agency about foul 
water drainage issues.  

  
3. S/2000/05/F - GREAT SHELFORD 
 
 APPROVAL, as amended by drawings numbered CR/03C and CR/04A date stamped 12th 

January 2006, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services, subject to the prior completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement requiring a 
financial contribution towards the provision of school accommodation necessitated by the 
development, and to the Conditions referred to in the report. 

  
4. S/1209/05/F - LITTLE SHELFORD 
 
 REFUSED, as amended, for the reason set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, reflecting the Development and Conservation Control Committee 
resolution on 2nd November 2005 (Minute no. 7 refers), and the independent highways 
advice received thereafter. 

  

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Development and Conservation Cont
[...]
E 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / REFUSAL, subject to the satisfactory resolution of land 

drainage issues.   Approval would be for the reasons set out in the report from the Director 
of Development Services, and subject to the Conditions referred to therein (Condition 10 
to emphasise that the acoustic fencing must be in place prior to the commencement of 
construction) and additional Conditions relating to finished floor and ground levels, the 
limitation in the number of first floor windows, and the first floor bathroom window being 
obscure glazed and non-opening.   

Page 2



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2006 

 

 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of her 
friendship with the applicant, withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote. 

  
13. S/2377/05/F - KINGSTON 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services. 

 
Councillors Mrs DP Roberts and NJ Scarr did not attend the site visit and did not vote.  
Councillor SS Ziaian-Gillan did not attend the site visit, but considered himself to be 
sufficiently well-informed about the proposal, and took part in the vote.  

  
14. S/2322/05/F- COMBERTON 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, for the reasons set out in paragraph 6 of that report. 
 
Dr H Roscoe, a member of Comberton Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

  
15. S/2228/05/F - COMBERTON 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
 
Dr H Roscoe, a member of Comberton Parish Council addressed the meeting. 

  
16. S/2229/05/F - COMBERTON 
 
 APPROVAL, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
 
Dr H Roscoe, a member of Comberton Parish Coun
[...]
and declared personal and prejudicial interests in relation to one of the 
applicants, namely Mr RGR Smith: Councillor Mrs SA Hatton by virtue of friendship as a 
former Member colleague, Councillor Mrs CA Hunt for professional reasons, Councillor 
CR Nightingale by virtue of friendship and attendance at a party thrown by Mr Smith, and 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts, by virtue of friendship as a former Member colleague.  Each of 
these withdrew from the Chamber prior to consideration of the application, did not 
participate therein, and did not vote. 
 
The following Members were present in the Chamber, and declared personal interests, by 
virtue of their acquaintance with Mr RGR Smith: Councillors Dr DR Bard, RF Bryant, Mrs P 
Corney, Mrs J Dixon, Mrs A Elsby, R Hall, Mrs JM Healey, SGM Kindersley, Mrs JA 
Muncey, Mrs CAED Murfitt, Dr JPR Orme, NJ Scarr, Mrs DSK Spink,  R Turner, J 
Williams, Dr J Williamson and SS Ziaian Gillan. 
 
Councillor NIC Wright  was present in the Chamber and declared a personal interest by 
virtue of his acquaintance with all of the applicants. 
 
Councillors R Martlew, E Pateman and Mrs HM Smith were present in the Chamber but 
had no declarable interests. 
 
No other Members were present in the Chamber at this stage of the meeting. 

  
22. S/2263/05/F - FOXTON 
 
 APPROVAL, as amended by plans PLO1F, PLO2E, PLO3E and PLO4E date stamped 

13th January 2006, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services, and subject to the Conditions referred to therein, including revisions requiring 
timber fenestration on the Station Road elevation, a scheme for the relocation of the 
substation, a scheme for the relocation of the extraction vents before development 
commences, a method statement for the retention of the Station Road façade and the 
protection of the wall around the War Memorial.  

Councillor Mrs DP Roberts informed the Committee that, while she was not a member of 
Foxton Parish Council, she had been p
[...]
er 2005 and plans 1A, 2B and 3A 

date stamped 16th January 2006, and as further amended by drawing received 27th 
January 2006, for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
29. S/2099/05/F-MELBOURN 
 
 APPROVAL of an activity deemed appropriate at this particular garden centre and site in 

accordance with Policy P1/2 of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 
and Policy SH12 (1) of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004.  Approval was 
contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of Development 
Services. 
 
Councillor Mrs DP Roberts declared a personal interest as a customer of the business. 

Page 5



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2006 

 

  
30. S/2192/05/F - FEN DRAYTON 
 
 Members were MINDED TO APPROVE the application, as amended by plans received on 

19TH January 2006, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services and subject to the Local Highways Authority not raising any new material 
objections, to comments from the District Council’s Trees and Landscape Officer, and to 
the Conditions referred to in the report,  and subject also to it being referred to the 
Secretary of State as a Departure from the Development Plan and not being called in by 
him for determination. 

  
31. S/2265/05/F - KNAPWELL 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / REFUSAL, contrary to the recommendation contained in the 

report from the Director of Development Services, subject to agreement on a revised 
design of the rear elevation. 

  
32. S/2130/05/F- SWAVESEY 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
33. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following from the report prepared by the Director of 

Development Services: 
  

•    Decisions notified by the Secretary of State  
 
The Deputy Director of Development Services informed the Committee 
that Decision E495A (J Gordon Clark, Water Lane, Smithy Fen, 
Cottenham) would be summarised on next month’s agenda. 
 

•    Appeals received 
•    Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 1st March 2006 
•    Appeals withdrawn or postponed. 
•  Advance notification of future local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates 

(subject to postponement or cancellation) 
  

34. PERFORMANCE CRITERIA 
 
 Members noted a report on performance criteria. 

 
The Deputy Director of Development Services highlighted the position with regard to major 
applications.  Despite there being a backlog, he was confident that the Council would 
attain the Government’s targets for the purposes of securing Planning Delivery Grant.  
However, minor applications and responses to casual enquiries were being affected by 
on-going staff shortages.  The Deputy Director of Development Services reaffirmed his 
commitment to seeking improvements in performance during the coming year.  He 
informed Members that, while the Contact Centre had brought about an improvement in 
customer service, its effect on professional planning officers may not have been that 
significant because many requests still needed officer input. The impact would be 
monitored. 

Page 6



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 February 2006 

 

 
Nevertheless, Councillor SGM Kindersley, Leader of the Council, paid tribute to those 
officers involved in maintaining such a high level of performance in the light of staffing 
difficulties. 

  
35. APPEAL STATISTICS AND GRAPHICAL DATA 
 
 The Committee noted a report on Appeal Statistics covering the period from 1st October 

2005 to 31st December 2005, together with a variety of graphical representations of 
statistics for the year and three-month period ended 30th September 2005. 

  
36. UNDETERMINED APPLI
[...]
 

 
7. Should there be any formal objections to the Order, the District Council can do one of 

three things: 
 

• It can decide not to confirm the Order 
• It can seek withdrawal of the objections 
• It can submit the Order and objections to the Secretary of State for decision.  This 

will result either in a public inquiry or the exchange of written representations 
 

Staffing Implications 
 
8. There are no staffing implications. 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 
9. Failure to divert the footpath could cause conflict between walkers and vehicles using 

the proposed parking area, and prompt user groups to question whether the Council 
was fulfilling all of its obligations.  It could also raise legal issues if vehicles were to 
cross or park on the footpath.   

 
Consultations 

 
10. Key user groups and other interested parties are being consulted on an informal 
 basis, to assess likely reaction prior to the formal Public Notice being placed in the 
 Cambridge Evening News.  Relevant details will be reported verbally at the meeting. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. It is recommended that the Committee authorises officers to make an Order diverting 
Footpath 19 in Castle Camps, to place the appropriate Notice in the Cambridge 
Evening News, and to undertake formal consultation.   If there are no objections, it is 
further recommended that the Committee authorises officers to confirm the Order as 
unopposed.  If there are objections, it is recommended that officers be instructed to 
present a report to a future meeting of this Committee so that Members can decide 
how best to proceed. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: File BF01277 – Footpath 19 Castle Camps 
 
Contact Officer:  Ian Senior – Democratic Services Officer  

Telephone: (01954) 713028 

Page 60



APPENDIX 1 
 
 
 

SCHEDULE 
 

PART 1 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE OF EXISTING PATH OR WAY 

 
Position of path as 
indicated on map 

Descriptio
[...]
 
 Unit 135 Cambridge Road 
 Milton        19/01/2006 
 Enforcement against change of use from warehouse/storage to  
 use for retail sales and associated showroom 

Page 174



E511 Mr R Kennedy & Ms C Romeyer   Withdrawn 
 2 Manor Farm Barns 
 Litlington        26/01/2006 
 Enforcement against change of use of land to garden land and  
 retention of garden room (retrospective application) 

S/2128/04/F David Charles Ltd   Withdrawn 
 Bluebell Wood Caravan Site, Ely Road 
 Landbeach        06/02/2006 
 Redevelopment of mobile home park to provide 16 retirement  
 mobile units and excavation of amenity lake 

E506E Michael Hegarty   Withdrawn 
 Plot 11 Orchard View, Smithy Fen 
 Cottenham        07/02/2006 
 Enforcement of removal of caravans, sheds other ancillary  
 structures and hard standings 
 
6. Advance notification of future Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates (subject  
 to postponement or cancellation) 
  
Ref. No.            Details                                                                              Date 
S/6258/04/RM MCA Developments   09/05/2006 
 Land South of Great Cambourne   Confirmed 
 Cambourne 
 Alterations in land form (dispersion of soil from building works.) 
 (Local Inquiry) 

S/1663/04/F Cambridge Wind Farm Ltd   17/10/2006 
 Land South West of Huntingdon Road (A14)   Confirmed 
 Boxworth   To sit for 12 days 
 Wind farm comprising 16 wind turbines, anenometry mast,  
 substation and associated infrastructure 
 (Local Inquiry) 
 
 

Page 175



Page 176

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 1st February 2006 as a correct record.
	3 S/0062/06/F - Shepreth
	4 S/2365/05/F - Meldreth
	5 S/0087/06/F - Papworth Everard
	6 S/2205/05/O - Swavesey
	7 S/2397/05/F - Great Shelford
	8 S/0083/06/F - Landbeach
	9 S/0092/06/F - Over
	10 S/2306/05/F - Willingham
	11 S/2317/05/F - Castle Camps
	Report to the meeting on 1 February 2006

	12 Proposed diversion of Footpath no. 19 in Castle Camps
	Appendix 1 - Schedule
	Appendix 2 - Map 1
	Appendix 2 - Map 2

	13 S/0137/06/F - Bar Hill
	14 S/2362/05/F - Bassingbourn-cum-Kneesworth
	15 S/2444/05/F - Eltisley
	16 S/6326/05/RM - Cambourne
	17 S/6325/05/RM - Cambourne
	18 S/0029/06/F- Caldecote
	19 S/2313/05/F - Toft
	20 S/2357/05/F - Hauxton
	21 S/0026/06/F - Linton
	22 S/0020/06/O - Hildersham
	23 S/0110/06/F - Longstanton
	24 S/0049/06/F - Longstanton
	25 S/0084/06/F & S/0085/06/O - Milton
	Appendix 2 - Letter from Landbeach Parish Council

	26 S/0031/06/F - Wimpole
	27 S/0034/06/O - Gamlingay
	28 S/0257/06/F - Coton
	Appendix 1 - Report to meeting on 4 January 2006
	Appendix 2 - Minute of Coton item in January 2006

	29 Appeals against planning decisions and enforcement action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

At a meeting of the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 
Wednesday, 1 March 2006 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr JPR Orme – Chairman 
  Councillor NIC Wright – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr DR Bard RE Barrett 
 JD Batchelor RF Bryant 
 Mrs PS Corney SM Edwards 
 Mrs A Elsby R Hall 
 Mrs SA Hatton Mrs CA Hunt 
 SGM Kindersley Mrs JA Muncey 
 Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale 
 EJ Pateman JA Quinlan 
 A Riley Mrs DP Roberts 
 Mrs HM Smith Mrs DSK Spink MBE 
 JF Williams Dr JR Williamson 
 
Councillors JA Hockney, J Shepperson and Dr SEK van de Ven were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs J Dixon, Mrs JM Healey, RB Martlew, 
JH Stewart, RJ Turner and SS Ziaian-Gillan. 
 
1. TO AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 

ON 1ST FEBRUARY 2006 AS A CORRECT RECORD. 
 
 The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 

meeting held on 1st February 2006. 
  
2. S/0062/06/F - SHEPRETH 
 
 APPROVED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
3. S/2365/05/F - MELDRETH 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the receipt of comments from the Cultural Services 
Manager, acceptability of the Flood Risk Assessment, and safeguarding Conditions, 
including a Condition requiring the provision of a pedestrian link to West Way 

  
4. S/0087/06/F - PAPWORTH EVERARD 
 
 APPROVAL, subject to the Conditions referred to in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, and additional Conditions relating to the hours of operation and to 
pollution control.  

  
5. S/2205/05/O - SWAVESEY 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 

subject to the deletion of Refusal Reason no. 2 and the consequent renumbering of 
Reasons 3 and 4.  

  



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

6. S/2397/05/F - GREAT SHELFORD 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.  

 
Councillor Mrs CA Hunt declared a personal and prejudicial interest by virtue of her 
ownership of no. 19 Woollards Lane, withdrew from the Chamber, took no part in the 
debate and did not vote. 

  
7. S/0083/06/F - LANDBEACH 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services relating to compliance with policies contained in the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004 and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 
2003 (but deleting reference to the Local Development Framework), subject to no adverse 
comments being received prior to the determination date, deletion of the paddock from the 
application site, clarification of drainage proposals, to the Conditions referred to in the 
report and additional Conditions relating to an owl survey and the placing of bird boxes.  

  
8. S/0092/06/F - OVER 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
9. S/2306/05/F - WILLINGHAM 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
10. S/2317/05/F - CASTLE CAMPS 
 
 APPROVAL, as amended by drawing nos. CM.22/2 and CM22/3. and front, rear and side 

elevations plan date stamped 13 February 2006, for the reasons set out in the report from 
the Director of Development Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 

  
11. PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH NO. 19 IN CASTLE CAMPS 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
(1) to authorise officers to make an Order diverting Footpath 19 in Castle 

Camps, to place the appropriate Notice in the Cambridge Evening News, 
and to undertake formal consultation;  
 

(2) That, subject to there being no objections, officers be authorised to confirm 
the Order as unopposed; and 
 

(3) That, should there be objections as a result of formal consultation, officers 
be requested to present a report to a future meeting of this Committee so 
that Members can decide how best to proceed.  

  
12. S/0137/06/F - BAR HILL 
 
 REFUSED, contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on the grounds of noise (contrary to Policy ES6 of the South 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004), the proposed location near to a school, and the loss of 
car parking spaces (including those lost to queuing).  



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

  
13. S/2362/05/F - BASSINGBOURN-CUM-KNEESWORTH 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / REFUSAL.  Officers were authorised to approve the 

application, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 
Services, subject to the receipt of acceptable revisions to the landscape proposals, to the 
Conditions referred to in the report and to any further Conditions necessary as a result of 
the findings of the Flood Risk Assessment or the awaited comments from Anglian Water.  
Failing the satisfactory resolution of outstanding issues, officers were authorised to refuse 
the application.  
 
If approved, it was not deemed necessary to refer the application to the Secretary of State, 
notwithstanding that it was a departure from the Development Plan, having regard to size, 
impact and nature of development, and expansion of the existing use on the site. 

  
14. S/2444/05/F - ELTISLEY 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services.  
 
Councillor Mrs DSK Spink declared a personal interest as an adjacent land owner.  Having 
sought advice from the Head of Legal Services, she took no part in the debate, and did not 
vote. 

  
15. S/6326/05/RM - CAMBOURNE 
 
 APPROVAL of siting, design, means of access and principles of landscaping for the 

reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services and subject to the 
Conditions referred to therein.  Conditions 1, and 5 shall be amended so as to require their 
implementation prior to the occupation of any of the dwellings rather than prior to the 
commencement of development, and Condition 9 be amended so as to require 
submission of the schedule referred to therein prior to commencement of the 
development. 

  
16. S/6325/05/RM - CAMBOURNE 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / DELEGATED REFUSAL.  Officers were authorised to 

approve the application, subject to the receipt of satisfactory house type details, further 
consultation, retention of trees along the Avenue, and to the Conditions referred to in the 
report.  Failing any of these requirements, officers were authorised to refuse the 
application. 

  
17. S/0029/06/F- CALDECOTE 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services, subject to the Conditions referred to therein and an additional Condition barring 
any further windows at first floor level. 

  
18. S/2313/05/F - TOFT 
 
 The Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE the application, as amended by plans date 

stamped 15th February 2006  and for the reason set out in the report from the Director of 
Development Services, subject to variation of the existing Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
take into account the Manager’s accommodation, to the Conditions referred to in the 
report, and also to it being referred to the Secretary of State as a departure, in the Green 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

Belt, from the Development Plan,  and not being called in by him for determination. 
  
19. S/2357/05/F - HAUXTON 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein.  
  
20. S/0026/06/F - LINTON 
 
 REFUSED contrary to the recommendation contained in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, on the grounds of character, design and size of the site contrary to 
Policies SE2 and HG10 of the South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004, and of car parking 
arrangements.  

  
21. S/0020/06/O - HILDERSHAM 
 
 APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development 

Services and subject to the Conditions referred to therein. 
  
22. S/0110/06/F - LONGSTANTON 
 
 DEFERRED to explore the possibility of a suitable site being made available elsewhere in 

the village.  
 
Councillor A Riley informed the Committee that, as Chairman of Longstanton Parish 
Council, he had been present at the meeting at which this application had been discussed, 
but had not contributed to the debate there, or taken part in the vote.  He had considered 
the matter afresh at this meeting of the Development and Conservation Control 
Committee. 

  
23. S/0049/06/F - LONGSTANTON 
 
 REFUSED for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services.

RESOLVED to issue an Enforcement Notice to remove the mobile home from the site, 
with a nine month compliance period.   

  
24. S/0084/06/F & S/0085/06/O - MILTON 
 
 REFUSED for the reason set out in the report from the Director of Development Services 

on the grounds of the proposal’s poor relationship to Milton (contrary to Policy RT1 of the 
South Cambridgeshire Local Plan 2004), the likely increase in traffic, and the proposal’s 
intrusion into the countryside and a sensitive visual gap in the Green Belt. 
 
Councillor Mrs HM Smith declared a prejudicial interest as a member of Milton Parish 
Council, withdrew from the Chamber, did not take part in the debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Dr J Williamson informed the Committee that she had attended a presentation 
of the proposal to Milton Parish Council, but that she had left prior to any debate there. 
 
Councillor JA Hockney informed the Committee that, while he was a member of 
Landbeach Parish Council, he had not been present when that Council had considered 
this application. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard abstained from voting as he had not attended the site visit. 

  



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

25. S/0031/06/F - WIMPOLE 
 
 The Committee was MINDED TO APPROVE the application, contrary to the 

recommendation contained in the report from the Director of Development Services, on 
the grounds that part of the site was a brownfield site with a Certificate of Lawful Existing 
Use or Development, that the proposal would lead to ecological gain, and that it would 
secure a contribution towards affordable housing, subject to the proposal being referred to 
the Secretary of State and not being called in by him for determination. 
 
Councillor SGM Kindersley informed the Committee that he had been present, as the local 
County Councillor, when Wimpole Parish Council had considered this application.  He was 
considering it afresh. 
 
Councillor Dr DR Bard abstained from voting as he had not attended the site visit. 

  
26. S/0034/06/O - GAMLINGAY 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of 

Development Services, subject to the further comments of the applicant and Local 
Highways Authority on the feasibility of providing, and the need for,  a satisfactory 
pedestrian link to the existing footpath to the east of the site, to the Conditions referred to 
in the report, and to an additional Condition relating to investigation of the site to assess 
any contaminated land. 
 
Councillor Mrs DSK Spink declared a prejudicial interest by virtue of being a good friend of 
someone living in West Road, withdrew from the Chamber, did not contribute to the 
debate and did not vote. 
 
Councillor Mrs A Elsby informed the Committee that, while she was Chairman of 
Gamlingay Parish Council, she was not a member of the Planning Committee  

  
27. S/0257/06/F - COTON 
 
 DELEGATED APPROVAL / DELEGATED REFUSAL. The application would be 

approved, for the reasons set out in the report from the Director of Development Services, 
subject to no new material issues being raised as a result of the notification and 
consultation exercise, Conditions referred to in the Director of Development Services’ 
report to the Development and Conservation Control Committee held on 4th January 2006, 
and any additional Conditions deemed necessary following the consultation exercise.  The 
application would be refused if any of the outstanding issues referred to above remained 
unresolved. 

  
28. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION 
 
 The Committee NOTED the following from the report prepared by the Director of 

Development Services: 
  

•    Decisions notified by the Secretary of State   
•  Summaries of recent decisions of interest 

 
Members discussed at length the summary relating to a dismissed appeal 
on former orchard land at Water Lane, Smithy Fen, Cottenham. 
 
The appellant had sent an e-mail to some, but not all, Members of the 
Committee and, in view of certain comments therein that needed to be 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

challenged formally by the Council, one Member argued that no discussion 
should take place on this item.  Another Member disagreed, pointing out 
that time was of the essence in view of planning enforcement deadlines 
that would expire before the Committee’s next meeting.  The Head of 
Legal Services had recommended such a deferral on the basis that, 
because some Members did not have all of the facts available to others, 
any discussion at this meeting might have been legally unsafe.  Following 
further debate about the procedural aspects, the Chairman agreed to allow 
discussion of the facts contained in the agenda summary, but excluding 
anything referred to exclusively in the e-mail.  Such a compromise would 
protect the Council’s interests. 
 
The Deputy Director of Development Services summarised the facts 
leading up to the Appeal and the circumstances surrounding the illegal  
encroachment onto the appellant’s land by Travellers. 
 
Members ascertained the obligations imposed by the Order on the 
Travellers and on the appellant.  A Member urged respect for the appellant 
who should be viewed as an innocent third party.  The Deputy Director of 
Development Services stated that there were limits to what the Council 
could do prior to expiry of the deadline, but agreed that it should at least 
maintain a dialogue with the appellant.   
 
Counsel had advised against the concept of land swap. 
 
In view of past experience, the Head of Legal Services warned Members 
not to expect the Council to be able to recover any of its legal costs from 
Travellers. 
 
The Council had done all that it could at this time, and Members 
emphasised that planning law applied equally to everyone.  The duty of the 
Local Planning Authority was to be consistent.  Further discussion ensued 
on procedural matters, penalties and timescales. 
 
Members suggested that the Development and Conservation Control 
(Advisory) Committee be reconvened to advise the Development and 
Conservation Control Committee on appropriate action following the expiry 
of the deadline for the enforcement notice. 
 

•    Appeals received 
•    Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next 

meeting on 5th April 2006 
•    Appeals withdrawn or postponed. 
•    Advance notification of future local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates 

(subject to postponement or cancellation) 
  

  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.02 p.m. 
 

 



Development and Conservation Control Committee Wednesday, 1 March 2006 

 
MR JEM BELCHAM - AREA PLANNING OFFICER 
 
Prior to commencement of the afternoon session of the meeting, the Chairman made a 
presentation to Mr Jem Belcham, Area 2 Planning Officer, in recognition of his imminent retirement 
from the Council at the end of March 2006.  Members joined with the Chairman in expressing their 
appreciation of the tireless work undertaken by Mr Belcham on behalf of the Local Planning 
Authority. 


